
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 17/5/16 
Ask For: James Clapson 
Direct Dial: 01843 577200 
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

26 MAY 2016 
 
A meeting of the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 
26 May 2016 in the Pugin & Rossetti Rooms, First Floor, Council Offices, Cecil Street, 
Margate. 
 

Membership: 
 
Dr Tony Martin (Chairman); Hazel Carpenter, Councillor L Fairbrass, Councillor Gibbens, 
Clive Hart, Madeline Homer, Mark Lobban, Sharon McLaughlin, Colin Thompson and 
Councillor Wells. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 2016/17  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016, copy attached. 
 

5. GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE FRAMEWORK  (Pages 5 - 40) 

 Robustness of the HWB datasets that underpin the Growth and Infrastructure Framework 
locally. 
 

6. THANET CCG ANNUAL REPORT  

7. QUALITY PREMIUM (Pages 41 - 50) 

8. THEMATIC QUESTIONS FROM THE THANET LEADERSHIP GROUP  

9. SERIOUS INCIDENT REPORT (Pages 51 - 82) 

10. REPORT FROM LOCAL PARTNERSHIP GROUPS (Pages 83 - 84) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Tony Martin (Chairman); Clive Hart (Thanet Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Mark Lobban (Kent County Council), 
Sharon McLaughlin (Thanet Children's Committee) and Linda Smith 
(Kent County Council) 
 

In Attendance: Val Miller, Public Health Specialist for Healthy Weight, KCC and 
Kallie Heyburn, Head of Strategic Planning and Commissioning, 
Thanet CCG 
 

 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Board members: 
 
Colin Thompson, substituted by Linda Smith; 
Councillor Gibbens; 
Councillor Wells; 
Councillor L. Fairbrass; 
Madeline Homer, substituted by Penny Button; 
Hazel Carpenter. 
 

17. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes were agreed as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 21 January 
2016. 
 

19. THANET HEALTHY WEIGHT ACTION PLAN  
 
Val Miller, Public Health Specialist for Healthy Weight, KCC led discussion with a 
presentation to the Board. She said that the Action Plan was still work in progress and 
that it was an iterative process as officers were still collating information from partner 
agencies including KCC. Adult excess weight was prevalent in the county, with two thirds 
of adult population viewed as being obese. Prevalence of obesity in Year 6 school 
children was observed as well. 
 
The Board was concerned about children leaving primary school overweight. It was 
reported that other Health and Wellbeing Boards were working on similar issues using 
the same action plan template across Kent. The causes of obesity were shared in the 
2007 Foresight Report’s 108 factors that included genetics, exercise, environment, diet 
and psychology. 
 
Val Miller said that it was important for organisations to start thinking about workforce 
development to help address this significant health issue. Providing training to frontline 
staff to pass on the message on healthy weight would build the confidence of staff to 
engage residents and raise issues about obesity when providing them with services. It 
was also essential that adequate resources would need to be commissioned to provide 
services for weight loss to individuals who require such services. 
 

Page 1

[...]
should ask difficult questions that would help progress 
the agenda for healthy weight. This could include challenging the services that were 
being provided by vending machines in work places, leisure centre leasing conditions 
and the general food marketing approaches by organisations. 
 
The Board noted the presentation. 
 

20. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING AND ALIGNMENT  
 
Kallie Heyburn, Head of Strategic Planning and Commissioning, Thanet CCG made a 
presentation to the meeting. She said that the proposed approach of integrated 
commissioning and outcomes based commissioning would provide seamless services to 
patients. A workshop was held on 3 March 2016 with members of the Integrated 
Commissioning Group together with clinical leads, commissioning manager and chairs of 
the Local Partnership Groups to start mapping out the services that were currently being 
offered. The finance picture would need to be clearly identified in order to quantify the 
efficiency savings whilst improving services being offered. It was hoped that the 
proposed plan would be implemented in 2017/18. 
 
Board members said that the proposed integrated working should be put at the centre of 
activities of the partner agencies that are working towards integrated commissioning of 
health and social care services. There are a number of organisational challenges that 
would need to be overcome in order to achieve full integration by 2020. These included 
the current budgetary constraints, budget deficit and efficiency savings. 
 
The other significant challenge is for the integrated commissioning group to establish a 
new model of integrated working. This would include rewording the terms of reference of 
the group and bring together the appropriate commissioners to this debate and work out 
the governance issues leading to an agreed change model that cuts across sectoral 
interest barriers. 
 

Page 2



 
 

 

Board members agreed that it would be helpful for the Away Day session that has 
[...]
he poorest in Kent. 
 
Education attainment and unauthorised absence from school continue to be a key 
challenge in several wards. 
 
Department of Health Visit 
The Department of Health (Equity and Communities) and Public Health England are 
collaborating and sharing resources to tackle health inequalities. They will be visiting 
Margate and talking to the various partner agencies Colin Thompson will be coordinating 
the visit; date to be confirmed. 
 
Dual Diagnosis: Care Improvement 
A revised partnership joint working agreement to improve care for individuals with a 
mental health and a substance misuse condition (dual diagnosis) has been agreed by the 
Strategic Steering Group for Kent and Medway in March 2016. This will be supported by 
a Kent and Medway Partnership Trust dual diagnosis policy, a care pathway, training and 
web-based resources for practitioners. It will be implemented with immediate effect and 
promoted in the coming months. 
 

Page 3



 
 

 

The report was noted. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 11.20 am 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Kent and Medway Growth and Infrastructure Framework (GIF) 

A report for the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board 26th May 2016 

 

This item relates to a paper presented to the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board back 

in November 2015. That paper and the minutes recorded of the discussion that 

paper generated within the Kent HWB are presented below in italics.  

 

Today’s item (26/05/16) supports a presentation to Thanet Health and Wellbeing 

Board Members focusing on: 

 

 What data sources does the Thanet HWB believe we should be accessing 

(whether nationally, regionally or locally held) to ensure Kent and Medway can 

accurately plan infrastructure going forward? 

 Who are the Thanet health and social care stakeholders the HWB would 

particularly wish to ensure are engaged with the progression of the Growth 

and Infrastructure Framework – and how does Kent County Council (KCC) 

best engage them? 

 What are the outcomes the West Kent HWB would like to see the GIF 

evidencing/articulating against, in order to focus county efforts to help achieve 

them? 

 

This item will be led by Stephanie Holt on behalf of Kent County Council’s 

Environment, Planning and Enforcement Division 

 

 

By:  Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director, Growth Environment  

and Transport, KCC 

Katie Stewart, Director Environment Planning and 

Enforcement, KCC 

 

To:    Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Date:    18 November 2015 

 

Subject:   Growth and Infrastructure Framework 

 

Classification:  Unrestricted 

 

Summary: 

This report provides an overview of the recently launched Kent and Medway Growth 

and Infrastructure Framework (GIF), and the associated action plan. It also seeks the 

Board’s input to the development of the GIF, with a view to strengthening particularly 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

the health and social care infrastructure evidence base and using it to help shape 

health infrastructure provision to support housing growth. 

 

Recommendations: 

The Board is recommended to: 

 

a) note the contents and conclusions of the first GIF and its associated action 

plan; 

b) agree to help shape the future of the GIF by contributing robust and timely 

data and analysis to the next refresh; and 

c) agree to use the GIF to help shape discussions about the future shape of 

health and social care service delivery 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1. Board members will be aware of increasing pressure on local authorities across 

the UK in delivering housing and economic growth. Within Kent and Medway alone, 

approximately 160,000 new houses are planned to 2031. In order to deliver such 

housing numbers, it is vital that the right infrastructure is in place to support that 

growth – infrastructure including not just roads and rail, but public services required 

to serve these new communities including education, leisure facilities, and critically 

health and care servic
[...]
 required 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

 

Agreed Minutes Outlining Discussion at Kent Health and Wellbeing Board 18 

November 2015 

182. Growth and Infrastructure Framework 

(Item 6) 

(1) Barbara Cooper (Corporate Director - Growth, Environment and Transport) 

and Katie Stewart (Director - Environment, Planning and Enforcement) introduced 

the report which provided an overview of the Kent and Medway Growth and 

Infrastructure Framework (GIF) and action plan and sought the HWB’s input to the 

development of the GIF to strengthen the health and social care infrastructure 

evidence base and a commitment to using it to shape health infrastructure provision 

to support housing growth. 

 

(2) Mrs Cooper said that the development of approximately 160,000 new homes 

and a population increase of 300,000 were planned for Kent and Medway to 2031 

and the GIF and its associated action plan had been developed to become a 

framework and platform for creating an effective approach to planning and delivering 

the infrastructure necessary to support growth. 

 

(3) Mrs Stewart said the data for existing health provision had been taken from 

NHS Choices and future requirements and associated costs were derived from 

modelling the anticipated population growth to the existing provision. She also said 

that once developer costs had been taken into account, the NHS currently met the 

remaining costs of health infrastructure however it was expected that in future the 

NHS would not be able to meet the full costs. She said input from partners would be 

very welcome to build the evidence relating to health and social care so the GIF 

could be used to proactively manage the impact of London’s growth on Kent and 

Medway and attract investment as well as giving partners a tool to test the impact of 

new delivery models. 

 

(4) During the discussion the need to plan for future health and social care needs 

was recognised. It was s
[...]
remium 2015/16 
 
To: Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board, 26 May 2016 
 
By: Adrian Halse, Senior Business Analyst, NHS Thanet Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All wards 
 

 
Summary: This report explains the quality premium and the criteria which 

will be applied to it in 2016/17. It identifies specific indicators 
chosen by the Thanet Clinical Commissioning Group and asks 
the Board to ratify this indicator set. 

 
For Decision  
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The ‘quality premium’ is intended to reward clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) for 

improvements in the quality of the services that they commission and for associated 
improvements in health outcomes and reductions in inequalities in access and in 
health outcomes. 

 
1.2 The quality premium available to Thanet CCG is theoretically around £700,000, 

however, the amount achieved is likely to be significantly less than this, due to 
restrictions on payment. 

 
1.3 Quality Premium payments for achievements in 2016/17 will be paid in 2017/18. 
 
1.4 Quality Premium payments should be used by CCGs to secure improvement in: 
 

a) The quality of health services 
b) The outcomes achieved from the provision of health services; or 
c) Reducing inequalities between patients in terms of their ability to access health 

services or the outcomes achieved 
 
1.5 The Quality premium is paid primarily on the CCGs achievement against a set of 

measures which are each worth a certain percentage of the total premium available. 
The measures for 2016/17 are set out in section 3.0 below. 

 
 
2.0 Restrictions on Payment  
 
2.1 There are a number of criteria which may limit the amount available or prevent 

payment completely. These include: 
 

a) Poor financial management (e.g. qualified audit report or adverse variance 

at year end): could result in all payment being withheld. 

b) Serious quality failure which could result in all payment being withheld. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



c) Failure to achieve constitutional targets. This could lead to varying 

reductions in the amount available as explained in the table below. 

 

NHS Constitution requirement  Reduction to Quality 
Premium  

Maximum 18 weeks from referral to treatment, 
comprising - incomplete standard. 
 

25%  

Maximum four hour waits in A&E departments. 25%  

Maximum 14 day wait from an urgent GP referral for 
suspected cancer.  

25%  

Maximum 8 minutes responses for Category A (Red 1) 
ambulance calls. 

25%  

 
2.2 At present, East Kent Hospitals University Foundation Trust (EKHUFT) are failing to 

achieve the 18 week standard and the A&E 4hr wait standard. Recovery plans are in 
place and progress is being monitored closely.  

 
 
3.0 Quality Premium Measures 
 
3.1 The quality premium is paid on the basis of achievement of certain measures. 
 
3.2 Mandatory measures make up 70% of the available award. They are listed in the 

following table: 
 

Measure % of 
Quality 
Premium 

Threshold for payment 

New cases of cancer 
diagnosed at stage 1 and 
2 as a proportion of all 
new cases of cancer 
diagnosed (specific cancer 
sites, morphologies and 
behaviour*)  
 

20% To earn this portion of the quality 
premium, CCGs will need to either:  
1. Demonstrate a 4 percentage point 
improvement in the proportion of cancers 
(specific cancer sites, morphologies and 
behaviour*) diagnosed at stages 1 and 2 
in the 2016 calendar year compared to 
the 2015 calendar year.  
 
Or  
2. Achieve greater than 60% of all 
cancers (specific cancer sites, 
morphologies and behaviour*) 
diagnosed at stages 1 and 2 in the 2016 
calendar year.  
 

Proportion of new first 
outpatient appointment GP 
referrals into consultant-
led services booked 
through the e-referrals 
system (all two week waits 
referrals are also 
included). This excludes 
referrals into community 
services and Mental 

20% To earn this portion of the quality 
premium, CCGs will need to, either:  
1. Meet a level of 80% by March 2017 
(March 2017 performance only) and 
demonstrate a year on year increase in 
the percentage of referrals made by e-
referrals (or achieve 100% e-referrals), 
or;  
2. March 2017 performance to exceed 
March 2016 performance by 20 

Page 42



Measure % of 
Quality 
Premium 

Threshold for payment 

Health which are set up as 
triage or non-consultant 
led services.  
 

percentage points 
 

The proportion of people 
who describe their 
experience of making a 
GP appointment as very 
good or fairly good. 

20% To earn this portion of the quality 
premium, CCGs will need to 
demonstrate in the July 2017 publication, 
either:  
1. Achieve a level of 85% of respondents 
who said they had a good experience of 
making an appointment, or;  
2.  A 3 percentage point increase from 
July 2016 publication on the percentage 
of respondents who said they had a 
good experience of making an 
appointment  
 

Reduction in the number 
of antibiotics prescribed in 
primary care.  
 

5% The required performance in 2016/17 
must either be:  
1. a 4% (or greater) reduction on 
2013/14 performance  
 
OR  
2. equal to (or below) the England 
2013/14 mean performance of 1.161 
items per STAR-PU  
 

Number of co-amoxiclav, 
cephalosporins and 
quinolones as a proportion 
of the total number of 
selected antibiotics 
prescribed in primary care  
 

5% Either:  
1. to be equal to or lower than 10%, or  
2. to reduce by 20% from each CCG’s 
2014/15 value  
 

 

 
3.3 The remaining 30% of the quality premium will be allocated on the basis of 

achievement of three locally set measures and targets. 
 
3.4 This year, the local element of the quality premium focuses on the Right Care 

programme.1 CCGs are expected to identify three measures worth 10% each. The 
measures must be identified from the Commissioning for Value packs.2 The full list of 
these measures is attached as annex 1. 

 
3.5 Thanet CCG has submitted the following three measures and is waiting for approval 

from NHS England: 
 

                                                   
1
 The Right Care programme aims to maximise value by tackling unwarranted variation in healthcare 

outcomes and costs across the country. 
2
 Commissioning for Value packs are tools that support the Right Care programme by helping CCGs 

identify the areas where they are outliers in terms of health outcomes and costs compared to CCGs 
with similar demographics. 

Page 43



17 - Genito-
Urinary - Reported 
to estimated 
prevalence of CKD 
(%) 
 

As noted in our operational plan, Right Care has highlighted 
cardio vascular disease, and tackling diabetes is also a key 
concern for the CCG in 2016/17. A key part of this work will be 
ensuring that more is done in primary care to prevent the need 
for secondary care interventions. CKD is linked to bother cardio 
vascular and diabetes and practices will need to continue to 
achieve high rates of diagnosis as part of this work. The 
intention is to exceed the national average. 
 

37 - Mental Health 
- Access to IAPT 
services: People 
entering IAPT 
services as a % of 
those estimated to 
have 
anxiety/depression 
 

Mental health outcomes have been highlighted in the RightCare 
data for Thanet and improving access to psychological 
therapies is a key part of our operational plans around mental 
health next year. The intention will be to exceed the national 
average in terms of access rates.  

43 - Mental Health 
- % of people who 
are "moving to 
recovery" of those 
who have 
completed IAPT 
treatment 
 

Mental health outcomes have been highlighted in the RightCare 
data for Thanet and improving access to psychological 
therapies is a key part of our operational plans around mental 
health next year. The intention will be to exceed the national 
average in terms of recovery rates. 

 
 
3.6 The Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to ratify the choice of these 

indicators. 
 
 
4.0 Options 
 
4.1       To ratify the list of indicators as set out in 4.2. 

 

5.0 Next Steps 

5.1 The list of indicators and suggested targets will be reviewed by NHS England Local 
Team for Kent Medway, Surrey and Sussex.  

5.2 Progress will be monitored throughout the year. 

 
 

6.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
6.1 That the Board ratifies the list of indicators set out in 4.2. 
 

 
7.0 Decision Making Process 

 
7.1 The indicators set must ultimately be approved by the NHS England Local Team for 

Kent Medway, Surrey and Sussex. 
 
 

Page 44



              

Contact Officer: Adrian Halse, Senior Business Analyst, NHS Thanet CCG 

Reporting to: Ailsa Ogilvie, Chief Operating Officer, NHS Thanet CCG 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 List of indicators available for use as local measures 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

N/A  

 
__________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1: List of the indicators available 
for use as local measures 

 

1 - Cancer - Cancer - Breast cancer screening in last 36 months 

2 - Cancer - Cancer - Receiving first definitive treatment within two months of urgent referral from 
GP 

3 - Cancer - Cancer - Successful quitters at 4-weeks 

4 - Cancer - % of breast cancers detected at an early stage (1 or 2) 

5 - Cancer - % of people aged 60 - 69 who were screened for bowel cancer in the previous thirty 
months 

6 - Cancer - % of colorectal cancers detected at an early stage (1 or 2) 

7 - Cancer - % of lung cancers detected at an early stage (1 or 2) 

8 - Circulation - Circulation - Reported prevalence of CHD on GP registers as % of estimated 
prevalence 

9 - Circulation - Circulation - Reported prevalence of hypertension on GP registers as % of estimated 
prevalence 

10 - Circulation - Circulation - Transient ischaemic attack (TIA) cases with a higher risk who are 
treated within 24 hours 

11 - Circulation - Emergency readmissions to hospital within 28 days for patients: stroke (%) 

12 - Circulation - % of patients returning to usual place of residence following hospital treatment for 
stroke 

13 - Endocrine - Additional risk of complication for myocardial infarction among people with 
diabetes (%) 

14 - Endocrine - Additional risk of complication for heart failure among people with diabetes (%) 

15 - Endocrine - Additional risk of complication for stroke among people with diabetes (%) 

16 - Gastro-intestinal - Gastro-intestinal - Emergency admissions for alcohol related liver disease 

17 - Genito-Urinary - Reported to estimated prevalence of CKD (%) 

18 - Genito-Urinary - % of people receiving dialysis undertaking dialysis at home 

19 - Genito-Urinary - % of patients on Renal Replacement Therapy who have a kidney transplant 

20 - Maternity - Maternity - Live births <2500 grams  

21 - Maternity - Maternity - Teenage conceptions (aged under 18) 

22 - Maternity - % of pregnant women vaccinated for flu 

23 - Maternity - Number of women known to be smokers at time of delivery per 100 maternities 

24 - Maternity - % of mothers who give their babies breast milk in the first 48 hours after delivery 

25 - Maternity - % of infants that are totally or partially breastfed at age 6-8 weeks 

26 - Maternity - Rate of emergency admissions for gastroenteritis in infants aged <1 year per 10,000 
population aged <1 year 

27 - Maternity - Rate of emergency admissions for respiratory tract infections in infants aged <1 year 
per 10,000 population aged <1 year 

28 - Maternity - Children who received 3 doses of DTaP/IPV/Hib vaccine at any time by their second 
birthday as a % of children reaching age 2 years within the period 

29 - Maternity - Rate of hospital admissions caused by unintentional and deliberate injuries in 
children aged 0-4 years per 10,000 population aged <5 years 

Page 47



30 - Maternity - % of children aged 4-5 years classified as overweight or obese 

31 - Maternity - Children who received 2 doses of MMR vaccine at any time between their first and 
fifth birthdays as a % of children reaching age 5 years within the period 

32 - Maternity - The mean number of teeth per child aged 5 years sampled which were either 
actively decayed or had been filled or extracted (due to decay) 

33 - Mental Health - Mental Health - Emergency hospital admissions for self harm 

34 - Mental Health - Mental Health - Improving access to psychological therapies - recovered 
patients 

35 - Mental Health - Mental Health - People with mental illness and or disability in settled 
accommodation 

36 - Mental Health - Mental Health - Reported numbers of dementia on GP registers as a % of 
estimated prevalence 

37 - Mental Health - Access to IAPT services: People entering IAPT services as a % of those estimated 
to have anxiety/depression 

38 - Mental Health - Waiting < 28 days for IAPT: % of referrals (in quarter) waiting <28 days for first 
treatment 

39 - Mental Health - Completion of IAPT treatment: Rate completing treatment per 100,000 
population aged 18+ 

40 - Mental Health - % of IAPT patients receiving a course of treatment 

41 - Mental Health - % of IAPT patients given a provisional diagnosis 

42 - Mental Health - % of IAPT referrals with treatment outcome measured 

43 - Mental Health - % of people who are "moving to recovery" of those who have completed IAPT 
treatment 

44 - Mental Health - IAPT reliable recovery: % of people who have completed IAPT treatment who 
achieved "reliable improvement" 

45 - Mental Health - Physical health checks for patients with Serious Mental Illness: summary score 
(average of the 6 physical health check indicators) 

46 - Mental Health - The number of people on Care Programme Approach per 100,000 population 
aged 18+ 

47 - Mental Health - Mental health admissions to hospital: Rate per 100,000 population aged 18+ 

48 - Mental Health - The number of people subject to the Mental Health Act per 100,000 population 
aged 18+ 

49 - Mental
[...]
 doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Growth and Infrastructure Framework
	GIF - Thanet HWB
	1.Health-infrastructure-needs-and-requirements-GIF
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 52
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 53
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 54
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 55
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 56
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 57

	2.Community-infrastructure-needs-and-requirements-GIF
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 58
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 59
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 60
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 61
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 62
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 63
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 64
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 65
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 66
	Growth-and-Infrastructure-Framework-GIF 67

	3.Thanet-suitability-analysis-GIF
	150911 KMGIF Final Low Resolution to Email 102
	150911 KMGIF Final Low Resolution to Email 103


	7 Quality Premium
	Annex 1 for HWB

	9 Serious Incident Report
	2014 15685 RCA
	2014 15685 Action Plan
	2015 31621 RCA
	2015 31621 Action Plan

	10 Report from Local Partnership Groups
	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016 at 10.00 am in the Pugin & Rossetti Rooms, 
First Floor, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate. 

 
 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Tony Martin (Chairman); Councillor L Fairbrass (Thanet District 
Council), Councillor Gibbens (Kent County Council), Clive Hart 
(Thanet Clinical Commissioning Group), Madeline Homer (Thanet 
District Council), Mark Lobban (Kent County Council) and Linda 
Smith (Kent County Council) 
 

  
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 2016/17  

 
Councillor Gibbens proposed, Councillor Fairbrass seconded and the Board agreed that 
Dr Martin be appointed as Chairman of the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board for the 
ensuing year. 
 
Dr Martin proposed, Mr Hart seconded and the Board agreed that Councillor Fairbrass be 
appointed Vice-Chairman of the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board for the ensuing 
year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from the following Board members: 
 
Hazel Carpenter 
Colin Thompson, for whom Linda Smith was present. 
Sharon McLaughlin 
Councillor Wells 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

5. GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE FRAMEWORK  
 
Stephanie Holt, Head of Countryside, Leisure and Sport Group, KCC presented the item, 
during which it was noted that: 
 

 The Kent and Medway Growth and Infrastructure Framework (GIF) was 
developed to provide an understanding of the infrastructure required to support 
housing and economic growth up to 2031. 

 It was recognised that there were gaps in the data used to create the GIF, and 
that accuracy was important as it would impact on local government funding.  
Errors could lead to funding gaps. It was intended that the GIF be updated by 
January 2017. 

 Work would take place with district councils to agree infrastructure priorities. 

 Public Health England developed a tool called SHAPE (a Strategic Health Asset 
Planning and Evaluation application) which KCC used to develop housing 
strategy. Data from SHAPE could be used to feed in to the GIF. 



2 
 

 Some key contacts to assist in the development of the GIF were: 
o Sue Martin – Head of Governance, South Kent Coast CCG and Thanet 

CCG 
o Colin Thompson – KCC – Consultant in Public Health 
o Alan Fitzgerald – KCC SHAPE lead. 

 
6. THANET CCG ANNUAL REPORT  

 
Sue Martin, Head of Governance, South Kent Coast CCG and Thanet CCG presented 
the item during which it was noted that: 
 

 The auditors had given an unqualified opinion for the CCG accounts and also for 
value for money. 

 Thanet CCG had achieved financial balance. 

 Block contracts for EKHUFT had recently moved to a payment by result system, 
this potentially shifted the risk of budget overspend to local CCG’s. 

 The annual report would be circulated to the members of the Board after the 
meeting. 

 
7. QUALITY PREMIUM  

 
Adrian Halse, Senior Business Analyst, Thanet CCG presented the report during which it 
was noted that: 
 

 The quality premium rewards CCG’s for achievement of certain measures. 
Mandatory measures make up 70% of the available award, and 30% is allocated 
on the basis of achievement of three locally set measures and targets. 

 The Board was asked to ratify Thanet CCG’s choice of locally set indicators 
which had been submitted to NHS England for approval. 

 The three indicators were chosen because they were highlighted as appropriate 
by the RightCare data, and were indicators which could be easily measured. 

 Payment as a result of achievement of these indicators would be received in 
December 2017.  Payment for the 2015/16 year would be made in December 
2016, however payment would be reduced as not all the targets had been met. 

 

The Board agreed to ratify the list of locally set indicators as set out in paragraph 3.5 of 
the report, namely: 
 

17 - Genito-Urinary - 
Reported to estimated 
prevalence of CKD (%) 
 

As noted in our operational plan, Right Care has highlighted cardio 
vascular disease, and tackling diabetes is also a key concern for the 
CCG in 2016/17. A key part of this work will be ensuring that more is 
done in primary care to prevent the need for secondary care 
interventions. CKD is linked to bother cardio vascular and diabetes 
and practices will need to continue to achieve high rates of diagnosis 
as part of this work. The intention is to exceed the national average. 

37 - Mental Health - Access to 
IAPT services: People 
entering IAPT services as a % 
of those estimated to have 
anxiety/depression 

Mental health outcomes have been highlighted in the RightCare data 
for Thanet and improving access to psychological therapies is a key 
part of our operational plans around mental health next year. The 
intention will be to exceed the national average in terms of access 
rates.  

43 - Mental Health - % of 
people who are "moving to 
recovery" of those who have 
completed IAPT treatment 
 

Mental health outcomes have been highlighted in the RightCare data 
for Thanet and improving access to psychological therapies is a key 
part of our operational plans around mental health next year. The 
intention will be to exceed the national average in terms of recovery 
rates. 

 



3 
 

8. THEMATIC QUESTIONS FROM THE THANET LEADERSHIP GROUP  
 
The Chairman introduced the item during which it was noted that: 
 

 Three options had been considered at the recent Thanet Health and Wellbeing 
Board workshop.  The preferred option was to create an Integrated 
Commissioning Board (ICB) which would adopt some of the work mandated to 
the Board. 

 Similar conversations were taking place across other districts within Kent.  

 The intention was to encourage integrated public services at a local level that 
were tailored to meet local needs.  

 A clear proposal and appropriate governance arrangements would need to be 
established before being bought before Members for decision. 

 
It was agreed that: 
 

 The Chairman would formally speak to Roger Gough, KCC Cabinet Member 
for Education & Health Reform and Chairman on the Kent Health and 
Wellbeing Board to express the Board’s desire to establish an ICB. 

 The Executive Group would meet to consider governance arrangements and 
develop some challenge questions, proposals for group development would 
be reported back to the next THWB meeting. 

 This topic would be a regular item on future agendas. 
 

9. SERIOUS INCIDENT REPORT  
 
The Board agreed that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for agenda 
item 9 as it contained exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
It was noted that: 
 

 The Thanet CCG would consider how lessons learned information would be 
disseminated to relevant organisations going forward. 

 Madeline Homer would share the lessons learnt with relevant individuals from 
Housing Services and the Police on this occasion. 

 
10. REPORT FROM LOCAL PARTNERSHIP GROUPS  

 
The Board noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 11.45 am 
 
 


